“Adjusted EBITDA” represents income (loss) from operations, as reported, before interest, tax, and
adjusted to exclude extraordinary items, non-recurring items, other non-cash items, including stock based
compensation expense, depreciation, and the non-cash effects of accounting for biological assets and
inventories, and further adjusted to remove acquisition related costs.

The following is a reconciliation of how Ayr calculates Adjusted EBITDA and reconciles it to IFRS figures,
based on figures derived from the financial statements of Ayr and the respective Target Businesses.

Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at March 31, 2019 (Expressed in US$)

17

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018

Period 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended 12 mo ended

12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018 12/31/2018
As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported Pro forma As Reported Pro forma

  Total Anchor

 Washoe Canopy LivFree Sira CannaPunch Portfolio Ayr2 Combined
Net income (loss) from operations  3,682,863 3,150,573 7,462,753 (10,269,243) 1,571,280 5,598,226 (77,671,846) (72,073,620)

Non-cash items accounting for biological assets and inventories
Fair value changes in biological assets  5,086,289 – – 18,470,531  – 23,556,820 – 23,556,820
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets (4,005,602) – – (11,287,162) – (15,292,764) – (15,292,764)
  1,080,687 – – 7,183,369  – 8,264,056 – 8,264,056

Interest  331,277 – – 2,738,950  – 3,070,227 (934,831) 2,135,396
Depreciation and amortization  51,831 50,766 191,301 965,936  5,027 1,264,861 – 1,264,861
Acquisition costs 324,299 318,448  20,883   3,045,800  3,045,800
Share-based compensation expense – – – –  – – – –
Other1 (1,858,783) 546,848 (274,899) 5,117,531  1,123,212 4,653,909 75,560,877 80,214,786
  (1,475,675) 597,614 240,701 9,140,865  1,149,122 9,652,627 77,671,846 84,824,473

Adjusted EBITDA 3,287,875 3,748,187 7,703,454 6,054,991  2,720,402 23,514,909 (0) 23,514,909

1 Other adjustments made to exclude the impact of management fees, profit sharing arrangements, transaction fees, and the net unrealized loss on changes in
the fair value of financial liabilities
2 Includes pro forma adjustments as outlined in the notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
As at March 31, 2019 (Expressed in US$)

18

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation for the three months ended March 31, 2019

Period 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended 3 mo ended

3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019 3/31/2019
As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported As Reported Pro forma As Reported Pro forma

  Total Anchor

 Washoe Canopy LivFree Sira CannaPunch Portfolio Ayr2 Combined
Net income (loss) from operations  1,150,430 492,052 2,901,132 3,038,364  318,751 7,900,729 (139,578,731) (131,678,002)

Non-cash items accounting for biological assets and inventories
Fair value changes in biological assets  804,650 – – 4,253,838  – 5,058,488 – 5,058,488
Unrealized gain on changes in fair value of biological assets (1,227,204) – – (7,282,658) – (8,509,862) – (8,509,862)
  (422,554) – – (3,028,820) – (3,451,374) – (3,451,374)

Interest  94,888 78,446 41,354 824,668  15,969 1,055,325 (227,164) 828,161
Depreciation and amortization  95,266 77,596 137,156 352,954  47,821 710,793 – 710,793
Acquisition costs 5,362 11,200 122,438   3,012,026  3,012,026
Share-based compensation expense – – – –  – – – –
Other1 (178,294) 180,000 22,616 2,499,734  224,730 2,748,786 136,793,869 139,542,655
  17,222 347,242 201,126 3,799,794  288,520 4,653,904 139,578,731 144,093,635

Adjusted EBITDA 745,098 839,294 3,102,258 3,809,338  607,271 9,103,259 0 9,103,259